

CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2025, 6:00PM CST
No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANDOVAL MENDOZA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Melissa C. Cassel-Walker
Evan Hindman
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Jason Zarrow
Counsel of Record
Hana Stodder
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street,
19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-8367
jzarrow@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE)	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Trial And Sentencing	4
B. Hinton’s Testimony Was False	7
C. First State Habeas Proceedings.....	9
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	9
E. Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
A. Texas’s Rule Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	13
B. The Question Presented Is Important.....	20
C. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented	21
CONCLUSION.....	32
Appendix A: Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Order (Apr. 15, 2025)	1a
Appendix B: Mr. Mendoza’s Motion to Stay Execution (Apr. 2, 2025)	3a
Appendix C: Mr. Mendoza’s First Subsequent Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Apr. 2, 2025)	12a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont.)

	Page
Appendix D: The State of Texas’s Motion to Dismiss Subsequent Writ and Deny Motion for Stay of Execution (Apr. 4, 2025)	114a
Appendix E: Mr. Mendoza’s Opposition to the State of Texas’s Motion to Dismiss Subsequent Writ and Deny Motion for Stay of Execution (Apr. 8, 2025).....	126a
Appendix F: The State of Texas’s Reply to Mr. Mendoza’s Opposition (Apr. 10, 2025).....	147a
Appendix G: Mr. Mendoza’s Surreply to the State of Texas’s Motion to Dismiss (Apr. 11, 2025)	157a
Appendix H: Order (Collin Cnty. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2005)	169a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. 806 (2020)	29
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	18
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	23, 24
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017)	18, 19
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	2, 13, 14
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	2, 14
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	25
<i>Ex parte Graves</i> , 70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	2, 13, 16
<i>Ex parte Mendoza</i> , 2009 WL 1617814 (Tex. Crim. App. June 10, 2009)	9
<i>Ex parte Ruiz</i> , 543 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	21
<i>Ex parte Staley</i> , 160 S.W.3d 56 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	32
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 144 S. Ct. 691 (2024)	24
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	2, 14, 15
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	24
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	31
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	12, 31
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	2, 3, 4, 9, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Mendoza v. Lumpkin</i> , 145 S. Ct. 138 (2024)	11
<i>Mendoza v. Lumpkin</i> , 81 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2023).....	11, 31
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 2008 WL 4803471 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2008)	4, 5, 9
<i>Mendoza v. Stephens</i> , 783 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	31
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	11
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	27, 28, 29
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	3, 10, 12, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. 821 (2025)	25
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	9, 13, 16, 20, 25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 715 F. App'x 380 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5	1, 11, 22
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2	4, 5, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4026 (3d ed. 2025)	24
American Bar Association, <i>American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (“ABA Guidelines”), 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	26, 27
<i>Guidelines and Standards for Texas Capital Counsel</i> , 69 Tex. B.J. 966 (2006)	26
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(1).....	12, 31
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007).....	20
